

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MASSACHUSETTS COALITION FOR)	
IMMIGRATION REFORM, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case Nos. 1:20-cv-03438-TNM
Plaintiffs,)	1:21-cv-01198-TJK
)	(consolidated cases)
v.)	
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)	
SECURITY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)	
STATE, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)	
JUSTICE.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. STATUTORY BACKGROUND 4

 A. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 4

 B. U.S. Immigration Law, as Relevant to this Case 4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 A. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) 6

 B. Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under Article III to Pursue Their Claims..... 9

 1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries are Too Speculative and Generalized to Support Standing..... 10

 2. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable to the Agency Actions They Challenge..... 14

 B. The Instruction Manual (Count I) Is Not a Final Agency Action..... 17

 1. The Instruction Manual Does Not Mark the Consummation of DHS’s Decision-Making Under NEPA. 18

 2. The Instruction Manual Does Not Bind DHS with the Force of Law. 20

 C. Because DHS Waived NEPA for Border Wall Construction and the Decision to Suspend Construction Does Not Alter the Environmental Status Quo, Plaintiffs Cannot Challenge Termination of that Project (Count II)..... 22

 D. Because the Migrant Protection Protocols and Related Policies are not Reviewable Under the APA, Count III Should be Dismissed. 25

 1. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Termination of the Migrant Protection Protocols is not Reviewable Under the APA..... 26

 2. Asylum Cooperative Agreements are not reviewable under the APA. 28

 E. DHS’ Enforcement Decisions and Discretionary Policies Are Committed to Agency Discretion and Not Reviewable Under the APA..... 30

1.	DHS’ Enforcement Decisions are not Reviewable (Counts IV – VI).	30
2.	DHS’ Discretionary Use of Parole Authority is not Reviewable Under the APA (Counts IX – X).....	32
F.	Under the APA and the INA this Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Challenges to the Conduct of Removal Proceedings (Count VII).....	35
G.	The APA Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity to Allow Plaintiffs to Challenge the President’s Expansion of the Refugee Admissions Program (Count VIII).	37
H.	The APA Does Not Allow Plaintiffs to Assert a Broad, Programmatic Challenge to a so-called “Population Growth Agenda” and Such a Claim is Not Redressable in Any Event (Count XI)	40
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't Div. of Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011).....	39
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	24
<i>Aracely v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	38, 39
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8, 18, 20
<i>Broadgate Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010).....	20
<i>Calipatria Land Co. v. Lujan</i> , 793 F. Supp. 241 (S.D. Cal. 1990).....	28

Citizens for Clean Energy v. U.S. DOI,
384 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (D. Mont. 2019)..... 44

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

Cnty. of El Paso v. Chertoff,
No. EP-08-CA-196-FM, 2008 WL 4372693 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2008)..... 24

Cnty. of San Diego v. Nielsen,
465 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (S.D. Cal. 2020)..... 34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018) 10, 16, 17, 20, 21, 42

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. McAleenan,
404 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 6, 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump,
453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 23

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 7

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 38

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 19

Defs. of Wildlife v. Chertoff,
527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 24

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 4, 6, 39

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Can.,
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 38

Douglas Cnty. v. Babbitt,
48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) 24

Fed’n for Am. Immigr. Reform v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13, 16

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 38, 39

<i>Fund for Animals v. Thomas</i> , 127 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Hunter Innovations Co. v. The Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Env’t Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal.).....	24
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Env’t. Litig. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Atlas Air, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	36, 37
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	27
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Karst Env’tl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2001).....	7
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	43
<i>Las Ams. Immigrant Advoc. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	25
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	26, 27

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	8, 15, 40, 41, 43
<i>Macht v. Skinner</i> , 916 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	32
<i>Matter of Cruz-Valdez</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 326 (A.G. 2021)	35
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Prop. Owners v. United States</i> , 499 F. Supp. 1223 (D. Minn. 1980).....	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Immigr. Project of Nat'l Laws. v. Exec. Off. of Immigr.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2020).....	36, 37
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9, 43
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	17, 41, 42
<i>Nw. Ctr. for Alts. to Pesticides v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-01816-IM, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 3374968 (D. Or. Aug. 3, 2021).....	28
<i>Palacios v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	33, 34
<i>RCM Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009).....	20
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	31, 32

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Sadowski v. Bush</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Save Our Heritage Org. v. Gonzales</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 04CV0272-LAB (JMA), 2005 WL 8153059 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2005).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6, 12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	9, 13
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-CV-067, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)	26
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	32
<i>Tucson Rod & Gun Club v. McGee</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Ariz. 1998)	28
<i>Tulare Cnty. v. Bush</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001).....	38, 39
<i>Turner v. Bank of N.A.</i> , 4 U.S. 8 (1799).....	6

<i>United States v. Glenn-Colusa Irrigation Dist.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 1126 (E.D. Cal. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Rainbow Family</i> , 695 F. Supp. 314 (E.D. Tex. 1988).....	28
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 637 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)(i).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2).....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	5
Pub. L. No. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	5
Pub. L. No. 107–296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002).....	6
Pub. L. No. 109–13, 119 Stat. 231 (2005).....	6
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	27

40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.5-1508.1(h).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h)(1)(i).....	35
8 C.F.R. § 1003.38.....	5
84 Fed. Reg. 6,811-01 (Feb. 28, 2019).....	26
84 Fed. Reg. 63,994 (Nov. 19, 2019).....	28
85 Fed. Reg. 14,961 (Mar. 16, 2020).....	23
85 Fed. Reg. 8715 (Feb. 13, 2020).....	22
86 Fed. Reg. 6557 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	22
86 Fed. Reg. 7,051 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	31
Other Authorities	
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 8322 (2d ed. 2021).....	43
